

DUNE ALPIN FARM CORP.

November 16, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC EMAIL

Honorable Michelle L. Phillips Secretary of the Commission New York State Department of Public Service Three Empire Plaza Albany, New York 12233-1350

Re: Case 18-T-0604 – Application of South Fork Wind LLC (formerly Deepwater Wind South Fork, LLC) for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction of Approximately 3.5 Miles of Submarine Export Cable from the New York State Territorial Waters Boundary to the South Shore of the Town of East Hampton in Suffolk County and Approximately 4.1 Miles of Terrestrial Export Cable from the South Shore of the Town of East Hampton to an Interconnection Facility with an Interconnection Cable Connecting to the Existing East Hampton Substation in the Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County.

Dear Secretary Phillips:

I am party in the above-captioned proceeding. Please see my response to the Motion of South Fork Wind LLC to Strike Testimony of Simon V. Kinsella in the above-captioned proceeding.

Thankway

Weil Faber

President Dune Alpin Farm Co-op

Cc: All parties (via email_

STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application of Deepwater Wind South Fork, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction of Approximately 3.5 Miles (3.1 Nautical Miles) (138 kilovolt [kV]) of Submarine Export Cable from the New York State Territorial Waters Boundary to the South Shore of the Town of East Hampton in Suffolk County and Approximately 4.1 Miles (138 kV) of Terrestrial Export Cable from the South Shore of the Town of East Hampton to an Interconnection Facility with an Interconnection Cable Connecting to the Existing East Hampton Substation, in the Town of East Hampton in Suffolk County Case 18-T-0604

Case 18-T-0604

RESPONSE BY NEIL FABER TO MOTION OF SOUTH FORK WIND LLC TO STRIKE TESTIMONY OF SIMON V. KINSELLA

I'm sending this brief statement as President of the Dune Alpin Farm co-op on behalf of our community.

I along with many have admired Mr. Kinsella's attention to detail, along with his knowledge, his research, and his amazing work effort.

In all due respect, to lose his voice would be a strong advantage to SFW, who by their motion to strike his testimony shows their frustration to his persistence for specifics and the complete facts. Mr. Kinsella's focus on detail is extraordinary and refreshing and therefore rightly expects due diligence in return.

Therefore, silencing his thinking, testimony, research, exhibits, would be tantamount to tarnishing the objectivity of this proceedings. Resulting in harm to the public, our community as well as its surrounding neighbors, which is certainly antithetical to this commission's objective.

Therefore as to common sense I cannot even conceive that this would even be a viable consideration. I therefore respectfully request, that the Motion by South Fork Wind LLC to Strike the Testimony of Simon Kinsella be DENIED.

Thank you for your attention.

Neil Faber 4/M

President Dune Alpin Farm Co-op